Exhibit 99.1

EXHIBIT B

MONTHLY CERTIFICATEHOLDERS STATEMENT

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST

SERIES 2002-CC

Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of September 30, 1993 (hereinafter as such agreement may have been or may be from time to time, supplemented, amended or otherwise modified, the “Pooling and Servicing Agreement”), among Capital One Funding, LLC, as Transferor, Capital One Bank, as Servicer, and The Bank of New York, as trustee (the “Trustee”), Capital One Bank as Servicer is required to prepare certain information each month regarding current distributions to Certificateholders and the performance of the Capital One Master Trust (the “Trust”) during the previous month.  The information which is required to be prepared with respect to the Distribution Date of May 15, 2003, and with respect to the performance of the Trust during the month April, 2003 is set forth below.  Certain of the information is presented on the basis of an original principal amount of $1,000 per investor Certificate (a “Certificate”).  Certain other information is presented based on the aggregate amounts for the Trust as a whole.  Capitalized terms used in this Certificate have their respective meanings set forth in the Pooling and Servicing Agreement.

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (RECEIVABLES)*

Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables :	27,199,836,938.36
Beginning of the Month Finance Charge Receivables :	824,425,347.41
Beginning of the Month Discounted Receivables :	0.00
Beginning of the Month Total Receivables :	28,024,262,285.77

Removed Principal Receivables :	0.00
Removed Finance Charge Receivables :	0.00
Removed Total Receivables :	0.00

Additional Principal Receivables :	511,251,968.53
Additional Finance Charge Receivables :	12,426,808.35
Additional Total Receivables :	523,678,776.88

Discounted Receivables Generated this Period	0.00

End of the Month Principal Receivables :	27,356,673,468.68
End of the Month Finance Charge Receivables :	804,646,794.89
End of the Month Discounted Receivables :	0.00
End of the Month Total Receivables :	28,161,320,263.57

Excess Funding Account Balance	0.00
Adjusted Invested Amount of all Master Trust Series	24,132,464,450.82

End of the Month Seller Percentage	11.79%

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (DELINQUENCIES AND LOSSES)

	ACCOUNTS	RECEIVABLES
End of the Month Delinquencies :
30 - 59 Days Delinquent	346,430	429,827,001.68
60 - 89 Days Delinquent	203,606	284,393,061.90
90 + Days Delinquent	481,723	688,605,687.99

Total 30 + Days Delinquent	1,031,759	1,402,825,751.57

Delinquencies 30 + Days as a Percent of End of the Month Total Receivables		4.98%

Defaulted Accounts During the Month	179,065	167,607,850.34

Annualized Default Rate as a Percent of Beginning of the Month Principal Receivables		7.26%

*  For calculation purposes Beginning of Month Principal Receivables includes Additional Principal Receivables.

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (COLLECTIONS)

	COLLECTIONS	PERCENTAGES
Total Collections and Gross Payment Rate**	4,857,387,745.53	17.01%

Collections of Principal Receivables and Principal Payment Rate	4,405,255,750.94	15.90%

Prior Month Billed Finance Charge and Fees	331,238,218.49
Amortized AMF Income	27,196,495.18
Interchange Collected	56,483,181.93
Recoveries of Charged Off Accounts	45,481,558.46
Collections of Discounted Receivables	0.00

Collections of Finance Charge Receivables and Annualized Yield	460,399,454.06	19.94%

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST (AMF COLLECTIONS)

Beginning Unamortized AMF Balance
+ AMF Slug		142,841,569.07
+ AMF Collections	2,457,519.67
- Amortized AMF Income	18,929,035.71
Ending Unamortized AMF Balance	27,196,495.18
		137,031,629.27

**                                  Total Collections and Gross Payment Rate is calculated as a Percent of Beginning of Month Total Receivables which includes Additional Total Receivables.

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST : SERIES 2002-CC (Floating Allocation Amount)

Floating Allocation Amount	3,096,447,902.06
Floating Allocation Percentage	11.174039%
Finance Charge Collections Allocated	51,445,214.89
Available Funds	49,509,934.95

Excess Finance Charge of Series 2002-CC	22,409,231.72
Total Excess Finance Charge for All Series in Group 1	153,350,304.34
Finance Charge Shortfall for Series 2002-CC	0.00
Finance Charge Shortfall for All Series in Group 1	0.00
Excess Finance Charge Allocated to Series 2002-CC	0.00

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST : SERIES 2002-CC (Principal Allocation Amount)

Principal Allocation Amount	3,096,447,902.06
Principal Allocation Percentage	11.174039%
Principal Collections Allocated	492,244,998.88
Series 2002-CC Monthly Principal Payment	0.00

Shared Principal Collection (excess principal) of Series 2002-CC	492,244,998.88
Total Shared Principal Collection (excess principal) for All Series in Group 1	4,040,602,038.80
Principal Shortfall for Series 2002-CC	0.00
Principal Shortfall for All Series in Group 1	0.00
Shared Principal Collections Allocated to Series 2002-CC	0.00

MONTHLY SERVICER’S CERTIFICATE

CAPITAL ONE BANK

CAPITAL ONE MASTER TRUST

SERIES 2002-CC

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of Capital One Bank, as Servicer, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of September 30, 1993 (as amended and supplemented, the “Agreement”, as supplemented by the Series 2002-CC Supplement (as amended and supplemented, the “Series Supplement”), among Capital One Funding, LLC, as Transferor, Capital One Bank, as Servicer, and The Bank of New York, as Trustee, does hereby certify as follows:

1.             Capitalized terms used in this Certificate have their respective meanings as set forth in the Agreement or Series Supplement, as applicable.

2.             Capital One Bank is, as of the date hereof, the Servicer under the Agreement.

3.             The undersigned is a Servicing Officer.

4.             This Certificate relates to the Distribution Date occurring on May 15, 2003.

5.             As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, the Servicer has performed in all material respects under the Agreement through the Monthly Period preceding such Distribution Date.

6.             As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, no Pay Out Event occurred on or prior to such Distribution Date.

7.             As of the date hereof, to the best knowledge of the undersigned, no Lien has been placed on any of the receivables other than pursuant to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Certificate this ninth day of May, 2003.